

United States District Court
Southern District of Texas
Victoria Division

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROCHELLE WALENSKY, *et al.*;

Defendants.

Case 6:22-cv-13

**Emergency Motion to Postpone or Preliminarily Enjoin Termination
Order**

KEN PAXTON

Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER

First Assistant Attorney General

AARON F. REITZ

Lead Counsel

Deputy Attorney General for Legal
Strategy

Texas Bar No. 24105704

aaron.reitz@oag.texas.gov

LEIF A. OLSON

Special Counsel

Texas Bar No. 24032801

leif.olson@oag.texas.gov

CHRISTOPHER D. HILTON

Chief, General Litigation Division

Texas Bar No. 24087727

christopher.hilton@oag.texas.gov

GENE P. HAMILTON

America First Legal Foundation

300 Independence Avenue SE

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 964-3721

gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC

MATT A. CRAPO

Immigration Reform Law Institute

25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335

Washington, DC 20001

(540) 205-7986

litigation@irli.org

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

P.O. Box 12548

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

(512) 936-1700

Counsel for the State of Texas

Contents

Table of Authorities	2
Introduction	4
Background	4
Standard and Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	7
A. Texas is likely to prevail on the merits.....	7
1. The Defendants’ decision to terminate Title 42 was unreasoned.	7
a. The Termination Order is inconsistent with and not rationally connected to the Defendants’ other COVID-19 orders.	7
b. The Termination Order did not consider all relevant factors. ...	13
c. The Termination Order itself demonstrates that the factors it did consider received only partial consideration.	14
2. The Termination Order was promulgated without the necessary notice-and-comment period.....	17
B. Texas is suffering irreparable harm.	18
C. The public interest and the equities favor an injunction.....	19
Prayer for Relief	20
Certificate of Word Count	22
Certificate of Conference	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coalition v. Trump, 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020) 18

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 14

Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC, 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) 6, 7

Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp., 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 14

Health Freedom Defense Fund, Inc. v. Biden, No. 8:21-cv-1693, 2022 WL 1134138 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2022) 11

Janvey v. Alguire, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) 7

League of Women Voters v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 20

Michigan v. EPA, 579 U.S. 743 (2015) 13, 14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn., 463 U.S.at 43 14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 13

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler, 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 17

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 19

Sierra Club v. EPA, 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) 7

Tex. Food Indus. Assn. v. U.S. Dept. of Ag., 842 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex. 1993) 17

Texas v. Biden, 20 F.4th 928 (2021) 19

Texas v. United States, 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018) 19

Texas v. United States, 95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015) 6

Texas v. United States, No. 6:21-cv-00016 (Mar. 18, 2022) 17

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA, 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 (a)(1) 18

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B) 17
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)–(c) 17
5 U.S.C. § 705 6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (D) 6

Other Authorities

COVID-19 Vaccine Devt. & Approvals Tracker, available at
covid19.trackvaccines.org (last visited Apr. 22, 2022) 15
DHS Sw. Border Coordination Ctr., *Sw. Border Strategic Concept of
Operations*, at 2–3 (Mar. 28, 2022) 15
